

D

SLP(Crl.)No. 548 OF 2003
ITEM No.37

Court No.12

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No. 548/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 03/01/2003 in CRLW 354/02
of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

SURAJ SINGH @ SURAJ BHAN SINGH

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ANR.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for bail and exemption from filing O.T. & with O/R)
(For Final Disposal)

Date : 07/05/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BRIJESH KUMAR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Altaf Ahmad, ASG.(AC)

Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Uday U. Lalit, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Navin Prakash,Adv.

For Respondent (s) Mr. BB. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sunita R. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

We find that the petitioner is shown to have been in different hospitals in Delhi since July, 2000 with intermitent gaps. Lastly, he is shown to have been in Safdarjang Hospital, New Delhi on 23.8.2002. On behalf of the State, the learned counsel pointed out that since thereafter the petitioner is in Safdarjang Hospital. To that, it has been responded on behalf of the petitioner, that he has been sent back to Central Jail, Beur in Patna. We would, very much,like to know the whereabouts of the petitioner at present. In that regard, let affidavits be filed by both parties, namely, the

State as well as the petitioner, as to presently where the petitioner is lodged, in jail or in hospital or has been taken somewhere else. The learned counsel for the State shall also produce the copies of order sheets of other criminal cases which are pending against the petitioner so as to indicate the position of remand etc. in those cases. In the meantime, it

